L . o e d - ‘
=

-, b i atdiai

s ,.\...m-wv-‘“'-’\

ISy muE g
L B s

e - ¥

BAINAMN
2 s E W

B 3 o 3 p \ =
Wile it =ilwi




ABSTRACT

‘Delay in ship berthing at Port Klang has become a serious pr{bblem_
in our shipping industry. The objectives of this study are to detexmiﬁe the
level of delay that is faced by Mitsui O.S.K Lines Ltd container shipé, and
also to identify the factors that cause the existing problem.

Observations and interviews method are conducted to obtain the
primallry data; the secondary data was collected from ihe'reports? journals,
books and others. From the findings, it was found that beﬁh congfas,tion isa
major problem that created delay in berthing. Berth congestion f)roduced
42% of the delay in ship berthing. Lack of sufficient pilot contributed 33%

and 17% was due to czﬁgo not being ready when ship arrives.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to.take this oppurtunity to express my gratitute to my adviser
‘Mr. Appa Rao Maradiah for his kind advise and guidance throughout the
period of completing this thesis.
A very special thanks to my lovely parents, Sawal Bin Rijo and Musalmah )
Binti Mohd Dom for their encouragémqnt and support fo; the past4 years.
The idea for this study came from very dedicated persons Mr. Gopal
Krishnan and Mr. Zainudin Othman I thank them for their support and
help in completmg this thesis.

Million of thanks to all these people : Zul Zainal, VI, Rozaini, Zul Baba,
Shah, Nety, Jeya, Chan, Kak Yaﬁ, Hasnol, Azufa, Méhendran, Yusni,
Dilla,Wan, Zaid, Dave, Din, Gajen, Terlok, Azmi, Bahari, Captain Zuradi
and Marine Department staff, Mr. Hashim and LPK staff, KCT and KPM
staff, thanks for their kind co-operation.

Last but not least, specially dedicated to dear *S’, thanks for her morale

support.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract
Acknowledgement
Table of Contents
List of Abreviations
List of Figures

CHAPTER1 INTRODUCTIONS

Background of problem
Problem statement
2.1 Berth Congestion
2.2 Availibility of pilot and fug boats
2.3 Cargo readiness o
Objectives
Scope and Limitation
Hypothesis
Methodology
Literature Reviews

N =

NAawnaw

CHAPTER2 COMPANY 'BACKGROUND AND BERTHING
PROCEDURES

2 History of Mitsui O.S.K Lines Limited
2.1 Mitsui O.S.K Lines Ltd.

2.2 The Founding of Mitsui O.S.K Lines (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd

2.2.1 Port Klang Branch _
2.3 Departmentation of Port Klang Branch
2.3.1 Administration Department
2.3.2 Operations Department
2.3.3 Account Department
2.3.4 Shipping/Claims Department
2.3.5 Terminal Office
2.4 Planning for ship berthing
2.4.1 Closely monitor the ship
2.4.2 Planning to order pilot and tugboats
2.4.3 Planning with port operator
2.4.4 Planning with port authoritics
2.5 Documentations for cargo before ship arrival
2.5.1 Status list
2.5.2 Cargo Manifest

Page

©whhww

10
12
13
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
18
19
19
20
20
21



CHAPTER 3

2.5.3 Bill of Lading
2.5.4 Loading list
2.5.5 Import declaration
2.5.6 Export declaration
2.5.7 Delivery order
2.5.8 Dangerous Goods Declaration
2.6 Berthing Process
2.7 Problem Definition
2.7.1 Berth congestion )
2.7.2 Insufficient pilot and tug boats
2.7.3 Cargo readiness

FINDINGS

CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER §

3.1 Berth Congestion
3.1.1 Shortage of wharves i
3.1.2 Equipment breakdown
3.1.3 Minor accident .

3.2 Insufficient pilot and tug boats

. 3.2.1 Calling at peak hours or peak days

. 3.2.2 Machinery problem

3.3 Cargo readiness
3.3.1 Documents declaration
3.3.2 Transportation problem
3.3.3 Communication between agent and shipper

CONCLUSIONS

4.1 Berth Congestion
4.1.1 Shortage of wharves
4.1.2 Equipment breakdown
4.1.3 Minor accident
4.2 Insufficient pilot and tug boats
4.2.1 Calling at peak hours or peak days
4.2.2 Machinery problem
4.3 Cargo readiness
4.3.1 Documents declaration
4.3.2 Transportation problem
4.3.3 Communication between agent and shipper

RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Meeting
5.2 Further survey on time taken to berthing

21
21
21
22
22
22
23
25
25
26
26

27
28
30
32
34
36
36
37
27
38
38

40
41
41
41
42
42
42
42
43

RE



