## DELAY IN SHIP BERTHING

MUHAMAD RIZAL BIN SAWAL

ADVANCED DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(TRANSPORT)
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
MANA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
SHAH ALAM
SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

MAY 1995

## **ABSTRACT**

Delay in ship berthing at Port Klang has become a serious problem in our shipping industry. The objectives of this study are to determine the level of delay that is faced by Mitsui O.S.K Lines Ltd container ships, and also to identify the factors that cause the existing problem.

Observations and interviews method are conducted to obtain the primary data; the secondary data was collected from the reports, journals, books and others. From the findings, it was found that berth congestion is a major problem that created delay in berthing. Berth congestion produced 42% of the delay in ship berthing. Lack of sufficient pilot contributed 33% and 17% was due to cargo not being ready when ship arrives.

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

I would like to take this oppurtunity to express my gratitute to my adviser Mr. Appa Rao Maradiah for his kind advise and guidance throughout the period of completing this thesis.

A very special thanks to my lovely parents, Sawal Bin Rijo and Musalmah Binti Mohd Dom for their encouragement and support for the past 4 years.

The idea for this study came from very dedicated persons Mr. Gopal Krishnan and Mr. Zainudin Othman. I thank them for their support and help in completing this thesis.

Million of thanks to all these people: Zul Zainal, VJ, Rozaini, Zul Baba, Shah, Nety, Jeya, Chan, Kak Yati, Hasnol, Azura, Mahendran, Yusni, Dilla, Wan, Zaid, Dave, Din, Gajen, Terlok, Azmi, Bahari, Captain Zuradi and Marine Department staff, Mr. Hashim and LPK staff, KCT and KPM staff, thanks for their kind co-operation.

Last but not least, specially dedicated to dear 'S', thanks for her morale support.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract
Acknowledgement
Table of Contents
List of Abreviations
List of Figures

CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTIONS	Page
	1 Background of problem	1
	2 Problem statement	2
	2.1 Berth Congestion	
	2.2 Availibility of pilot and fug boats	
	2.3 Cargo readiness	
	3 Objectives	3
	4 Scope and Limitation	3
•	5 Hypothesis	4
	6 Methodology	4 ,
	7 Literature Reviews	5
CHADTED 2	COLDANIADA OUGROVINA	
CHAPTER 2		
	PROCEDURES	
	2 17 1 - 01 5 10 25 1	
	2 History of Mitsui O.S.K Lines Limited	
	2.1 Mitsui O.S.K Lines Ltd.	9
	2.2 The Founding of Mitsui O.S.K Lines (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd	10
	2.2.1 Port Klang Branch	12
	2.3 Departmentation of Port Klang Branch	13
e .	2.3.1 Administration Department	13
	2.3.2 Operations Department	14
•	2.3.3 Account Department	15
	2.3.4 Shipping/Claims Department	16
	2.3.5 Terminal Office	17
	2.4 Planning for ship berthing	18
	2.4.1 Closely monitor the ship	18
	2.4.2 Planning to order pilot and tugboats	18
r	2.4.3 Planning with port operator	19
	2.4.4 Planning with port authorities	19
a,	2.5 Documentations for cargo before ship arrival	20
	2.5.1 Status list	20
	2.5.2 Cargo Manifest	21

		•
		5
ē	6	
u u	2.5.2 Diff - Ct - 1!	
	2.5.3 Bill of Lading	21
	2.5.4 Loading list	21
	2.5.5 Import declaration	21
	2.5.6 Export declaration	22
÷	2.5.7 Delivery order	22
	2.5.8 Dangerous Goods Declaration	22
	2.6 Berthing Process	23
	2.7 Problem Definition	25
	2.7.1 Berth congestion	25
	2.7.2 Insufficient pilot and tug boats	
	2.7.3 Cargo readiness	26
	2.7.3 Cargo readmess	26
<b>CHAPTER 3</b>	FINDINGS	
CHAITERS	FINDINGS	
	2.1 Double Clause and an	
	3.1 Berth Congestion	27
	3.1.1 Shortage of wharves	28
	3.1.2 Equipment breakdown	30
2 6 8 9	3.1.3 Minor accident	32
	3.2 Insufficient pilot and tug boats	34
*1. ·	3.2.1 Calling at peak hours or peak days	36
	3.2.2 Machinery problem	36
	3.3 Cargo readiness	37
	3.3.1 Documents declaration	37 37
	3.3.2 Transportation problem	38
7 ° 8	3.3.3 Communication between agent and shipper	38:
•	5.5.5 Communication between agent and supper	30
CHAPTER 4	CONCLUSIONS	
	4.1 Berth Congestion	40
	4.1.1 Shortage of wharves	40
	•	40
	4.1.2 Equipment breakdown	40
	4.1.3 Minor accident	41
	4.2 Insufficient pilot and tug boats	41
	4.2.1 Calling at peak hours or peak days	41
	4.2.2 Machinery problem	42
	4.3 Cargo readiness	42
•	4.3.1 Documents declaration	42
9	4.3.2 Transportation problem	42
	4.3.3 Communication between agent and shipper	43
	S	•••
	· ·	
CHAPTER 5	RECOMMENDATIONS	•:
	5.1 Meeting	44
	5.2 Further survey on time taken to berthing	44
•	2.2.2 maior our vey on mile amon to bording	****
. "	P	
	• •	
		. ~
T	• • •	